
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Agenda

Wyre Borough Council
Date of Publication: 28 October 2016

Please ask for : Peter Foulsham
Scrutiny Officer

Tel: 01253 887606

Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on Monday, 7 November 
2016 at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Declarations of interest

Members will disclose any pecuniary and any other significant interests 
they may have in relation to the matters to be considered at this 
meeting.

3.  Confirmation of minutes (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 12 September 2016.

4.  Strategic Narrative - Our Vision and Goals (Pages 7 - 10)

Marianne Hesketh, Service Director Performance and Innovation, has 
submitted a report.  The Leader of the Council, Councillor Peter 
Gibson, and the Chief Executive, Garry Payne, will attend to introduce 
the council’s Strategic Narrative ‘Together we make a difference’ and 
to answer questions from the committee.

5.  Together we make a difference in Wyre (Pages 11 - 16)

Rosie Green, Policy and Engagement Manager, has submitted a report 
that was considered by the Cabinet 19 October 2016.  Ms Green will 
attend the meeting, present the report and respond to questions from 
councillors.

6.  Engaging with Communities - review task groups 
recommendations

(Pages 17 - 22)

Rosie Green, Policy and Engagement Manager, will be invited to 
comment on the implementation of the recommendations of the 
Engaging with Communities task group, as agreed by the Cabinet on 
29 July 2015, within the context of the previous item on this agenda.

Public Document Pack



7.  Local Plan (Pages 23 - 28)

Rea Psillidou, Planning Policy and Economic Development Manager, 
has submitted a report updating the committee on the progress of the 
Local Plan.

8.  Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2016/17

Peter Foulsham, Scrutiny Officer, will present a short verbal update, on 
the progress of the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2016-17.  

9.  Date and time of next meeting

Monday 5 December 2016 at 6pm.  



 

 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee Minutes 
Notes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Monday 12 

September 2016 at the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde. 
 

 

Committee members present: 

 

Councillor I Amos Councillor Ormrod 
Councillor R Amos 
Councillor Fail 
Councillor Hodgkinson 
Councillor Ibison 
Councillor Jones 
 

Councillor Reeves 
Councillor Robinson 
Councillor Smith 
Councillor Michael Vincent (Chairman) 

Officers present: 
 
Mark Broadhurst, Service Director Health and Wellbeing 
Marianne Hesketh, Service Director Performance and Innovation 
Ian Munro, Head of Culture, Leisure and Tourism 
Peter Foulsham, Scrutiny Officer 
 
Others present: 
 
Councillor Vivien Taylor, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder  
 
OS.26 Apologies for absence 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E Anderton, C Birch 

and Matthew Vincent. 
 

OS.27 Declarations of interest 
  

Councillor Reeves declared an interest in agenda item 8 (Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme 2016-17) as an employee of Citizens Advice 
Fylde, the report referring to a task group that would consider the future 
funding of Citizens Advice Lancashire West by the council.. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

OS.28 Minutes  
 

 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 1 
August 2016 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

OS.29 Left Coast 

 
 
 

Mark Broadhurst (Service Director Health and Wellbeing) submitted a 
report.  Councillor Vivien Taylor (Health and Community Engagement 
Portfolio Holder) also attended for this item. 
 

 Mr Broadhurst referred to his report and highlighted a number of points.   
 

 LeftCoast was an innovative arts programme funded by the Arts Council 
and managed by a consortium of partners, including Wyre Council.  The 
Arts Council provided funding of £3m over three years from 2013-2016 
and additional funding of £1m had been secured for a further three years, 
2016-2019.  Wyre contributed £20,000 per annum, but it was considered 
that a return far in excess of the contribution was achieved.   
 

 A work programme for the next three years was still to be agreed.  The 
council would be seeking to maximise how the programme might best 
deliver against local strategic priorities including contributions to improving 
health and wellbeing and addressing social isolation, for example. 
 

 There were three strands to the programme, all of which were detailed in 
the report: 
 

(i) Creative engagement – aimed at increasing participation 
(ii) Talent development 
(iii) Flagship commissions, with particular focus on the SpareParts 

Festival 
 

 In response to questions from members of the committee Mr Broadhurst 
made the following additional points: 
 

o There was an awareness that the rural parts of Wyre could benefit 
from any LeftCoast initiatives just as much as urban areas. 

 
o LeftCoast had enabled the council to achieve things that could not 

have been achieved in isolation, so it represented good value for 
money, a point that was supported by Councillor Vivien Taylor, 
Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder. 

 
 RESOLVED that  

 
(i) Mr Broadhurst be thanked for his report, and 

 
(ii) The report be noted 

 

Page 2



 

 

 
OS.30 Fleetwood Market Progress Update 

 
 Marianne Hesketh, Service Director Performance and Innovation, 

submitted a report.   
 

 Ms Hesketh referred to a meeting held in June, which was attended by Cat 
Smith MP, which addressed, amongst other things: 
 

o Building better relationships with traders 
o Marketing 
o Security 
o The market’s physical appearance 

 
 Ms Hesketh and Ian Munro (Head of Culture, Leisure and Tourism) 

responded to a number of questions from councillors, making the following 
points: 
 

 The occupancy rate (80%) was a little low 

 The gap between the cost of a market stall and the cost of renting a 
shop on Lord Street, for example, was closing 

 Fleetwood market, which is open four days a week, should not be 
compared directly with other markets, such as Poulton, which were 
only open for one day each week 

 A number of incentives were available to try to attract new traders 

 It was the responsibility of the traders to promote their own businesses 

 The council has provided marketing material jointly with Freeport 

 Significant efforts were made to reduce arrears 
 

 Councillors suggested that attention could be paid to making the layout of 
the market more attractive.  It was also suggested that efforts should be 
made to make travel to the market by tram more attractive, perhaps by 
introducing joint ticketing arrangements or by encouraging traders to offer 
discounts. 
 

 RESOLVED that  
 

(i) Marianne Hesketh be thanked for her report,  
 

(ii) Marianne Hesketh and Ian Munro be thanked for attending the 
meeting, and 
 

(iii) the report be noted 
 

OS.31 Performance – the Council’s Business Plan 2016/17 
 

 Marianne Hesketh, Service Director Performance and Innovation, 
submitted a report.   
 

 The Chairman, Councillor Michael Vincent, asked why the project, “We will 

Page 3



 

 

develop our staff so that they can effectively respond to current 
challenges” appeared not to have been commenced yet.  Ms Hesketh 
replied that this was a project that was dependent upon engaging with 
staff and that would be done once the new vision of the new Corporate 
Management Team had been communicated. 
 

 RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

OS.32 Local Plan 
 

 Rea Psillidou, Planning Policy and Economic Development Manager, 
submitted a report. 
 

 It was suggested that the committee might investigate how the borough’s 
flood response was coordinated.  It was agreed that once a decision had 
been made the decision might be scrutinised but the committee should not 
parallel work that was already being undertaken. 
 

 RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

OS.33 Overview and Scrutiny work programme 2016-17 
  

Councillors were updated about current task groups and those that were 
planned, the Service Director Performance and Innovation, Marianne 
Hesketh, having submitted a report.   
 

 The food hygiene task group would be holding its first meeting on 
Wednesday 21 September and the task group on domestic abuse had a 
series of four further meeting arranged before the end of October. 
 

 The committee considered the draft scoping document for a task group on 
Citizens’ Advice and agreed that all non-Executive councillors should be 
invited to express interest in taking part in the group, which was likely to 
hold two meetings during November. 
 

 It was noted that an item about the Shaping Your Neighbourhood initiative 
would not be ready for the committee to consider in time for the meeting 
on 10 October, as had originally been planned.  Councillors agreed that 
this item and a closely related on the implementation of the 
recommendations of the Engaging with Communities task group should be 
considered together at a later meeting.  
 

 RESOLVED that 
 

(i) the Citizens’ Advice draft scoping document be agreed, 
 

(ii) the meeting of the committee originally scheduled to take place on 
10 October 2016, be cancelled, and 
 

(iii) the report be noted. 

Page 4



 

 

 
OS.34 Date and time of next meeting 

 
 RESOLVED that the next meeting of the committee be held at 6pm on 

Monday 7 November 2016 at the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde. 
 
 

 
 
 
The meeting started at 6pm and finished at 6.56pm. 

  
 
arm/o&s/min/16/1209pf 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item no. 

Marianne Hesketh, 
Service Director 

Performance and 
Innovation 

Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

7 November 
2016 

4 

 

Strategic Narrative – our vision and goals 

 
[...]
and outward-focussed working relationships with other councils, partners and 
organisations; delivering excellent joined up services for the residents of Wyre. 

 

 Highest levels of performance with a culture of responsibility and empowerment.  We 
will make sure that everyone is clear about the part they play in delivering high impact 
outcomes.  We will invest and develop the skills and culture of individuals and promote 
team working, allowing teams and team members to have greater flexibility, authority 
and control.   Employees will have the opportunity to gain new skills and experiences 
through cross-Directorate working. 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 9



2 
 

Achieving our vision 
 

Our plan has three big goals for shifting the way the organisation works so that we 

deliver on our vision for the Council.  
 
 

An integrated and community-focused service offer – by 2020 our services will be 

more integrated with partners, designed to enable communities and citizens to do more for 
themselves and to rely less on direct provision by the Council.   
 

Our approach will include:- 
 

o Leading and demonstrating a community-focused and collaborative approach to 
service delivery.  Where it allows us to deliver better services, we will work with our 
partners to design and deliver services that meet local needs and encourage more 
community involvement. Where necessary we will make sure that the Council and its 
partners co-locate their services and ‘operate under the same roof’.   We will agree and 
communicate shared goals with our key partners and set up properly-resourced project 
teams to deliver ‘collaborative working pilots’, demonstrating the collaborative 
approach to service delivery. 
 

A flexible and change-ready workforce – by 2020 our colleagues will feel that the 

Council embraces change and that their knowledge is at the forefront when making 
changes. Colleagues will feel highly valued, resilient and equipped to deal with the changing 
local government landscape.  
 

Our approach will include:- 
 

o Engaging our staff to achieve and sustain the highest levels of performance.   We will 
clearly set out the strategic direction of the Council by engaging with our staff to share 
and embed this vision and goals.  We will develop a training programme so that staff feel 
able to embrace innovation in our drive for enhanced service delivery.  We will create a 
culture of responsibility and empowerment; providing support to Heads of Service and 
Directorate teams and encouraging a high performance culture across the Council.  We 
will actively performance manage the delivery of the Business Plan and service plans. 

 
 

Financial discipline and commercial awareness – by 2020 we will have 

implemented new ways to replenish dwindling government funding for local authorities.  
Our employees will be commercially minded with the ability to spot and maximize 
commercial opportunities. We will be financially astute delivering quality services, in 
conjunction with partners, on time and on budget. 
 
Our approach will include:- 
 

o Maintaining financial discipline. Our Medium Term Financial Plan and Efficiency 
Programme will be aligned with our Business Plan to ensure our objectives and priorities 
are properly resourced and funded appropriately. 

 

o Bringing commerciality into everyday thinking. We will bring commerciality into 
everyday working across the organisation through improved procurement practices, 
better contract management and a focus on delivering established financial goals. 

arm/o&s/cr/16/Item 4  0711mh1 Page 10



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item no. 

Councillor Vivien Taylor, 
Portfolio Holder for Health 

and Community Engagement 
and Marianne Hesketh, 

Service Director  
Performance and Innovation 

Cabinet  19 October 2016 5 

 

Together we make a difference in Wyre 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 
1.2 

To present the findings and recommendations following a review of the 
Council’s ‘Shaping Your Neighbourhood’ (SYN) approach.  
 
To outline a new approach to neighbourhood engagement for the 
Council. 
 

 2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 
 
2.2 
 
 

Improved community ownership and a shared responsibility for improving 

our neighbourhoods.  

To support Elected Members and Parish and Town Councils to improve 

neighbourhoods through empowering communities and encouraging 

active citizenship. 

3. Recommendation/s 
 
 

 3.1 
 
 
3.2 
 
 

That Cabinet agree to disestablish the SYN programme including all 
grant functions and the Lead Member role. 
 
That a new approach to neighbourhood engagement in Wyre be agreed 
as outlined in this report, which provides sustainable, cohesive and place 
based solutions to resolve identified community priorities. 
 

 3.3 That community development and engagement technique training is 
provided for all Elected Members. 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5

hholdich
Typewritten Text
Item 5



4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 

In April 2012, the Council agreed the SYN initiative. The purpose of the 
project was for Members to engage better with communities so that local 
people were more involved in shaping future service delivery to meet 
local needs and priorities.  Wyre was split into 6 areas – Fleetwood, 
Cleveleys, Thornton, Poulton, Rural West and Rural East.  
 
The initiative was led by six neighbourhood lead Members who were 
responsible for engaging with local Parish and Town Councils, resident 
and community groups and business groups. The focus was intended to 
be around allocation of funding to deliver community projects which 
addressed local needs and priorities. 
 
Over the last few months, a review of SYN has been undertaken. As part 
of the review, all lead Members, Town and Parish Councils and relevant 
Heads of Service were interviewed and asked for feedback. All existing 
reports, relevant performance measures and all related overview and 
scrutiny papers were also reviewed. 

[...]
rom review 
 
Based on the issues which have been highlighted as a result of the 
review, the following recommendations are proposed to ensure that the 
council has a mechanism in place to effectively engage with communities 
in Wyre to resolve identified community priorities: 
 

 SYN to be disestablished in its current format including the lead 

member role and areas. Any outstanding grant funded projects to be 

completed by March 2017. 

 

 SYN to be replaced with a more collaborative approach which provides 
sustainable, cohesive and place based solutions to resolve identified 
community priorities. A ‘Together we make a difference’ network will 
be established to oversee the delivery of the approach and 
membership of the network will include relevant Wyre Council officers, 
partner agencies and the Portfolio Holder for Health and Community 
Engagement.  This network will not be a formal board but instead 
members will be brought together as and when necessary and would 
be dependent on the current issues. 
 

 The ‘Together we make a difference’ network will be led by the Policy 
& Engagement manager and will operate with the following remit: 

o To co-ordinate community action on community priorities;  
o To accept areas of work through a referral process open to 

all Wyre Council officers, elected members and partners; 
o To oversee council led community development work to 

establish community priorities.  
   

 To establish a place based community development referral process 
for community concerns and issues with a lead community 
development officer in the following role: 

o Receive and investigate the validity of referrals; 
o To work up and evidence any referrals received; 
o Identify any resources that may be needed and liaise with 

the external funding team accordingly; 
o Present referrals to the network for discussion, decision 

and project planning; 
o Plan and project manage subsequent agreed projects . 

Page 13



 

 To establish a programme of community development and 

engagement support for Elected Members: 

o Plan and deliver bespoke training for Members on 

developing community projects; 

o Supporting Members to use digital engagement methods 

such as social media.  

 

Financial and legal implications 

Finance 

There are no immediate financial implications to this 
report. However it is proposed that any Performance 
Reward Grant (PRG) remaining from the SYN programme, 
be made available in order to resource community activity 
as required and evidenced by the appropriate officers. This 
would be a one-off allocation with no facility for ongoing 
support.    

Legal 
There are no legal implications arising directly from this 
report. 

 
Other risks/implications: checklist 

 
If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with 
a  below, the report author will have consulted with the appropriate specialist 
officers on those implications and addressed them in the body of the report. There 
are no significant implications arising directly from this report, for those issues 
marked with a x. 
 

risks/implications  / x  risks/implications  / x 

community safety   asset management x 

equality and diversity   climate change x 

sustainability X  data protection x 

health and safety X  

 
 

report author telephone no. email date 

Rosie Green 01253 887553 rosie.green@wyre.gov.uk 21/9/16 

 

List of background papers: 

name of document date where available for inspection 

   

 
 
arm/ex/cab/cr/16/1910rg1 

Page 14

hholdich_1
Typewritten Text
arm/o&s/cr/16/Item 5 - TWMAD

hholdich_2
Typewritten Text



 
 

 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Wednesday 19 
October 2016 at the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde. 
 

 

Cabinet members present:  
 

Councillor Peter Gibson (Leader of the Council)  
Councillor Roger Berry (Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder)  
Councillor Lynne Bowen (Leisure and Culture Portfolio Holder) 
Councillor David Henderson (Street Scene, Parks & Open Spaces Portfolio Holder) 
Councillor Pete  Murphy (Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder) 
Councillor Vivien Taylor (Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder) 
 

Apologies:  
 
Councillor Alan Vincent (Resources Portfolio Holder and Deputy Leader) 
 
Officers present:  
 

Garry Payne (Chief Executive) 
Mark Billington (Service Director People and Places) 
Mark Broadhurst (Service Director Health and Wellbeing) 
Marianne Hesketh (Service Director Performance and Innovation) 
Rosie Green (Policy and Engagement Manager) 
Duncan Jowitt (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Apologies: 
None 
 
Non-members of the Cabinet present:  
 
Councillors Marge Anderton, Ruth Duffy, Rob Fail, Sue Pimbley, Christine Smith 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 

 
CAB.14 Declarations of Interest 

 
None 
 

CAB.15 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 7 September 2016 were 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

Page 15

hholdich_3
Typewritten Text

hholdich_4
Typewritten Text
Item 5



CAB.16 Public Questions 
 
None. 
 

CAB.17 Together we make a difference in Wyre 
 

 The Portfolio Holder for Health and Community Engagement and Service 
Director Performance and Innovation submitted a report presenting the 
findings and recommendations following a review of the Council’s ‘Shaping 
Your Neighbourhood’ (SYN) approach and outlining a new approach to 
neighbourhood engagement for the Council. 
 

 Decision taken 
 
Cabinet agreed  
 

 to disestablish the SYN programme including all grant functions and 
the Lead Member role 
 

 to a new approach to neighbourhood engagement in Wyre as outlined 
in the report, to provide sustainable, cohesive and place based 
solutions to resolve identified community priorities. 

 

 that community development and engagement technique training be 
provided for all Elected Members. 
 

The meeting started at 6pm and finished at 6.12pm. 
 

 

Date of Publication: 21 October 2016 

 

Options considered but rejected 
Any alternative options that were considered but rejected, in addition to the reasons 
for the recommendations that were made, are included in the full reports. 
 
When will these decisions be implemented? 
All decisions will be put into effect five working days from the date of publication, 
unless a decision is “called-in” by any four Members of the council within that period. 
The “call-in” procedure is set out in Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution (Paragraph 16 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules). If a decision is “called-in”, the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee may decide that the original decision should be 
upheld or ask Cabinet to reconsider the decision.  
 
 
 
arm/ex/cab/mi/191016 

Page 16

http://www.wyre.gov.uk/downloads/file/76/part_405-overview_and_scrutiny_procedure_rules
hholdich_5
Typewritten Text
arm/o&s/cr/16/Item 5 Cabinet 191016 Mins



 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item no. 

Cllr McKay, Chairman of the 
Engaging with Communities 

task group and Philippa 
Davies, Corporate Director of 

Resources 

Cabinet 29 July 2015 5 

 

Engaging with Communities task group – final report 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To report the work of the Engaging with Communities task group to the 
Cabinet. 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 

Wyre Council engages more effectively with local communities. 

3. Recommendation/s 
 

 3.1 
 

That a clear definition of ‘community engagement’ be agreed, consistent 
with the Business Plan’s strap-line ‘Together we make a difference’ and 
from which an engagement plan be devised to ensure that there is a 
common understanding and agreement about the way in which the 
council seeks to engage with the community in the future. 
 

 3.2 That a clear role description be written for Shaping Your Neighbourhood 
(SYN) Lead Members, which is agreed and understood by all councillors.  
Once the role of SYN Lead Member has been defined more clearly, 
tailored training and development opportunities should be provided to 
Lead Members and other councillors to help ensure that the role is 
carried out effectively.  Lead Members are to be encouraged to meet as a 
group to share learning and explore potential funding opportunities. 
 

 3.3 Ensure that the review of the effectiveness of the Engagement Network, 
as set out in the Business Plan, be carried out and improvements 
identified, in particular ensuring that members of the Engagement 
Network are clear about their role as a link to the council. 
 

 3.4 Support the planned work to ensure more effective and valuable 
engagement between Wyre Council and Town and Parish Councils in the 
borough. 
 

Item 6 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 3.5 
 

That the further development and promotion of local forums run by local 
people be encouraged. 
 

 3.6 That methods of electronic engagement, including the use of social 
media, should be further developed and encouraged for Elected 
Members. 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 

In April 2012 the Full Council approved the SYN initiative, a new 
approach designed to engage and involve communities in identifying 
local issues, priorities and solutions within their neighbourhoods. The role 
of councillors was seen as a key element of the new approach.   
 

 4.2 Prior to the introduction of SYN the council had no formal engagement 
team or dedicated resource allocated for that purpose, engagement 
having previously been carried out primarily through the Local Strategic 
Partnership and an engagement officer. 
 

 4.3 This current review sought to identify ways to improve community 
engagement and ensure that residents are more involved in shaping the 
design and delivery of services pertinent to particular geographical areas.   
 

5. Key issues and proposals 
 

 5.1 
 
 

Throughout the review the task group has wrestled with an often 
circuitous argum
[...]
resent neighbourhood planning work is not having a significant impact on Local Plan work.   
 

 
3. Critical Work in the next three months 

 

 Completing the highway evidence work and confirming the Local Plan housing requirement 
and the distribution of housing remains the top priority. 

 Completing in draft form the Sustainability Assessment / Strategic Environmental 
Assessment, (SA/SEA); Habitat Regulations Assessment, (HRA); Viability Assessment, and 
Equality Impact Assessment, (EIA).   

 Progress work towards finalising  the Infrastructure Delivery Plan  

 Progress compliance with the duty to co-operate with regarding to OAN requirement in 
Wyre. 

 Complete other Evidence work including background papers 
 

4. Overall Programme 
 

As previously reported the Government has indicated its intention to intervene in LAs who 
have not progressed their Local Plan to a certain stage by the 31st Match 2017.  Following a 
meeting with DCLG, the Local Development Scheme (i.e. Local Plan project plan) was revised 
by Full Council in July in order to expedite the preparation of the Local Plan.  In view of the 
delays in completing highway evidence which is critical in the preparation of the Local Plan it 
may be necessary to revise the timetable.   

 

Réa Psillidou 

Planning Policy and Economic Development Manager 

14
th
 October 2016 

arm/o&s/cr/16/0711rp1 – Item 7 Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of minutes
	4 Strategic Narrative - Our Vision and Goals
	5 Together we make a difference in Wyre
	6 Engaging with Communities - review task groups recommendations
	7 Local Plan





Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee Minutes 

The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council 
held on Monday, 7 November 2016 at the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-le-
Fylde.

Overview and Scrutiny Committee members present:

Councillor I Amos Councillor Jones
Councillor R Amos
Councillor E Anderton
Councillor C Birch
Councillor Fail
Councillor Hodgkinson
Councillor Ibison

Councillor Ormrod
Councillor Reeves
Councillor Robinson
Councillor Matthew Vincent
Councillor Michael Vincent (Chairman)

Officers present:

Garry Payne, Chief Executive
Rosie Green, Policy and Engagement Manager
Peter Foulsham, Scrutiny Officer

Others present:

Councillor Peter Gibson, Leader of the Council
Councillor McKay

35 Apologies for absence 

None.

36 Declarations of interest 

Councillor Ibison declared an interest in Agenda Item 7 (Local Plan) because 
a member of his family had submitted a substantial planning application.

37 Confirmation of minutes 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 12 
September 2016 be confirmed as a correct record.



38 Strategic Narrative - Our Vision and Goals 

Councillor Peter Gibson, Leader of the Council, introduced the Strategic 
Narrative, describing it as one of the best reports that he had read since 
joining the council.

The report described how the council would deliver its strategic goals, which 
included the essential element of increased commerciality, an approach into 
which officers were now buying.  

Garry Payne, Chief Executive, said that it was important to develop a culture 
whereby the new approach would become embedded.  Management Board 
took the view that all councillors should be involved in the culture change, 
hence the decision to bring the new vision document to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee before it went to the Full Council.  This approach was 
consistent with the core value ‘one team one council’.

The point was made that in order to improve the lives of people in the 
borough improvements also needed to be made to transport, green 
infrastructure and health and wellbeing, matters that went beyond the direct 
responsibility of the council.  Mr Payne responded by saying that it was 
important for the council to work in partnership, quoting Healthy Fleetwood as 
an example.  Councillor Gibson referred to the improvements to the A585 
proposed by Highways England.  He suggested that the better the 
infrastructure the more developers who wanted to come to Wyre, so it was 
always important to get the balance right.

The comment was made that reference to a change of culture was very 
significant, and required the commitment of all officers and elected members 
in order to have the desired outcomes for the residents of Wyre.  Councillor 
Gibson concurred with the point made, saying that the role of councillors in 
bringing about the change of culture was vitally important.  

Mr Payne, in response to a further question, said that there were likely to be 
increased opportunities for the co-location of workers, perhaps with the police 
or with adult and children’s services, and a flexible approach was necessary 
in order to reach as many members of the community as possible.

RESOLVED 

(i) That Councillor Gibson and Mr Payne be thanked for attending the 
meeting and for their presentation and comments, and

(ii) That the report be noted.

39 (i) Together we make a difference in Wyre and (ii) Engaging with 
Communities - review task groups recommendations 

The Chairman proposed and the committee agreed that Items 5 and 6 on the 
agenda be considered together, because of significant overlap between the 



two.

Rosie Green, Policy and Engagement Manager, had submitted two reports, 
the first which detailed the findings and recommendations of a review of the 
council’s ‘Shaping Your Neighbourhood’ (SYN) approach, the second which 
summarised how the recommendations of the ‘Engaging with Communities’ 
task group had been implemented. 

On the basis of the first report, the Cabinet had agreed

o to disestablish the SYN programme including all grant functions and 
the Lead member role

o to a new approach to neighbourhood engagement in Wyre, as outlined 
in the report, to provide sustainable, cohesive and place-based 
solutions to resolve identified community priorities

o that community development and engagement technique training be 
provided for all Elected members.

There would be an emphasis on working together with partners to make 
things better for Wyre’s residents.  The role of ward members was very 
important and would be brought more clearly into focus by the new proposals.  

Councillor McKay, who chaired the ‘Engaging with Communities’ task group, 
welcomed the new approach that had been outlined by Ms Green, which she 
said has been very much in line with the  task group’s thinking.  At the time, 
however, the task group had to tailor its recommendations in order to bring 
them into line with the Business Plan, a point confirmed by Councillor Jones.

Ms Green went on to explain that councillors would be encouraged to bring 
forward higher level projects which would be scoped and costed by members 
of the engagement team.

RESOLVED

(i) that Rosie Green be thanked for her report, and

(ii) that the report be noted. 

40 Local Plan 

Rea Psillidou, Planning Policy and Economic Development Manager, 
submitted a report.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.



41 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2016/17 

Peter Foulsham updated the committee about the progress of three task 
groups on domestic abuse, food hygiene and Citizens Advice Services 
respectively.  The Chairmen of the three task groups (Councillors Reeves, 
Jones and Robinson) also commented, confirming that all three reviews were 
on course to be completed within the next two months.  It was likely that the 
domestic abuse review, which had been very active in the past month when 
meeting with a number of external organisations, would be completed early in 
the New Year.  

Councillor Michael Vincent encouraged members of the committee to identify 
any topics for review between January and April 2017 and to bring proposals 
to the next meeting on 5 December for the committee’s consideration.  

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

42 Date and time of next meeting 

RESOLVED that the next meeting of the committee be held at 6pm on 
Monday 5 December 2016 at the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 6.38 pm.


